# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM568620

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	02/17/2020	

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Techland sp. z o.o.		02/17/2020	Spólka z ograniczona odpowiedzialnoscia: POLAND

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Marchewka Trademark Holder sp. j.	
Street Address:	Zolkiewskiego 3	
City:	Ostrow Wielkopolski	
State/Country:	POLAND	
Postal Code:	63-400	
Entity Type:	Spólka Jawna: POLAND	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4413369	TECHLAND

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-840-4320

Email: mharris@taftlaw.com Marcus Stephen Harris **Correspondent Name:** 111 E. Wacker Dr. Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: **Suite 2800** 

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: MAR71/00100

**DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE** 

Name: Marcus Stephen Harris

Address Line 1: 111 E. Wacker Dr.

Address Line 2: Suite 2800

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Marcus Stephen Harris

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006898 FRAME: 0734 900541771

SIGNATURE:	/msh/	
<b>DATE SIGNED:</b> 03/24/2020		
Total Attachments: 2		
source=TS - MTH - Techland TM assignment - 17.2.2020#page1.tif		
source=TS - MTH - Techland TM assignment - 17.2.2020#page2.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 006898 FRAME: 0735

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment, effective as of 17 February 2020 (the "Effective Date"), is entered into by and between Techland sp. z o.o., a limited liability company in Poland having a place of business at Zolkiewskiego 3, Ostrow Wielkopolski, Poland 63-400 ("Assignor"); and Marchewka Trademark Holder sp. j., a registered partnership in Poland having a place of business at Zolkiewskiego 3, Ostrow Wielkopolski, Poland 63-400 ("Assignee");

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the trademark listed below (the "Trademark"), in addition to any state or common-law rights in the Trademark:

<u>Trademark</u>	U.S. Reg. No.	U.S. Ser. No.	Registration Date
TECHLAND	4413369	85729001	October 8, 2013

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the Trademark;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee, nunc pro tune, all right, title and interest in and to the Trademark, together with (1) the related business and goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademark; (2) the right to sue for past, present or future infringement or misappropriation of the Trademark; (3) all income, royalties, and damages hereafter due or payable to Assignor with respect to the Trademark; and (4) any state or common-law rights in the Trademark, if any.

Assignor covenants that it will execute all documents, papers, forms and authorizations and take all other actions that may be necessary for securing, completing, or vesting in Assignee full right, title, and interest in the Trademark.

Assignor further covenants, warrants and represents that it: (a) is the owner of the Trademark; (b) has the full right to assign the entire rights, title and interest in and to the Trademark; (c) has not executed and will not execute any agreement or other instrument in conflict with this Assignment; and (d) the Trademark does not infringe the intellectual property rights of any third party. Assignor agrees to indemnify and hold Assignee harmless against any and all damage, loss, deficiency, costs and expenses (including attorney's fees), resulting from any misrepresentation, breach of warranty or any nonfulfillment of any agreement or covenant or representation or warranty hereunder or from any schedule, contained or referred to in this Assignment.

This Assignment may be executed in several counterparts and as so executed shall constitute one agreement and shall be binding upon all parties hereto, notwithstanding that all parties which are signatories do not appear on the same page.

As of the Effective Date of this Assignment, Assignor shall have no responsibility for maintaining or otherwise controlling the aforesaid Trademark.

By:Pawel Marchewka	Marchewka Trademark Holder sp. j.  By:  Pawel Marchewka
Title: President of the Management Board	Title: Partner
Date: 17 February 2020	Date: 17 February 2020
By: H. MWWWA Aleksandra Marchewka	
Title: Member of the Management Board	
Date: 17 February 2020	

**RECORDED: 03/24/2020**